Contingency (25%) 12.9  25.8
Non-recoverable Taxes 3.5 6.2
Recoverable Taxes 1.8 3.4
Total1 69.7  138.4
1. Numbers may not sum due to rounding.

Base case PEA operating costs and site all-in sustaining costs for the underground mine are provided in Table 3.

- 5 -

Table 3: Summary of Base Case PEA Operating Costs and AISC1

Description $/tonne $/oz

Underground Mining 33.82 412
Processing 12.13 148
G&A 4.89 60
Non-recoverable Taxes (Operating)  45
Refining and Transport  20
Sub-total Cash Costs  683
Royalties  60
Total Cash Costs  743
Sustaining Capital Costs1  174
Non-recoverable Taxes (Capital)  8
All-In Sustaining Costs1  925
1. Sustaining capital and all-in sustaining costs are non-IFRS measures. See Cautionary Notes.

Economic Sensitivities

Using the base case gold price of $1,350/oz the underground mine has an after-tax NPV5% of $122 million and
an after-tax IRR of 25%. At $1,620/oz gold, the after-tax NPV5% increases to $228 million with an after-tax IRR of
38%. The project’s NPV5% is most sensitive to fluctuations in the gold price, as summarized in the table below.

Table 4: Base Case PEA After-tax NPV5% Sensitivity to Gold Price and Cost Inputs ($M)1

Input -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Gold Price  $3 $63 $122 $179 $228
Operating Costs $180 $151 $122 $92 $61
Capital Costs1 $152 $137 $122 $107 $92
1 Includes initial capital and sustaining capital costs. See Cautionary Notes.

The PEA includes the results of additional studies examining potential improvements in overall mine (open-pit
and underground) economics by raising the elevation of the current interface between the open-pit and
underground mine and accelerating mine development to increase annual underground production rates. In all
cases assessed, the addition of the underground component to the Aurizona open-pit operation as outlined in
the July 2017 “Feasibility Study on the Aurizona Gold Mine Project, Maranhão, Brazil” (the “Feasibility Study”)